2011, the claim was denied by the Internal Revenue Service. Because the company has recognized full valuation allowances on its domestic
deferred tax assets, the tax benefits recognized in the 2010 financial statements included in the Original Form 10-Q no longer met the accounting
recognition criteria and, accordingly, these financial statements are being restated. The net operating losses included in the denied carry back
claim will be available to offset what would otherwise be future tax payments over a 20-year period. As a result of the need to restate the
financial statements included in the Original Form 10-Q, on March 30, 2011 the company obtained a waiver of default from the lending
institutions participating in the asset based credit facility (the �Facility�).

6

Edgar Filing: OFFICE DEPOT INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

The Form 10-Q/A also reflects a correction to the 2010 presentation of approximately $22 million of acquisition-related payments from
investing activities to financing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 25, 2010 are summarized in the following table:

(In thousands) As of September 25, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Receivables, net   $ 998,792   $ (11,779)   $ 987,013
Total current assets 3,024,482 (11,779) 3,012,703
Other assets 333,844 (20,216) 313,628
Total assets 4,700,937 (31,995) 4,668,942

Additional paid-in capital 1,167,828 (3,303) 1,164,525
Accumulated deficit (506,715) (28,692) (535,407)
Total Office Depot, Inc. stockholders� equity 811,971 (31,995) 779,976
Total stockholders� equity 809,676 (31,995) 777,681
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 4,700,937 (31,995) 4,668,942
The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statements of operations for third quarter and year-to-date 2010 are summarized in
the following table:

(In thousands) Third quarter September 25, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income tax benefit   $ (46,943)   $ 22,243   $ (24,700)
Net earnings 62,865 (22,243) 40,622
Net earnings attributable to Office Depot, Inc. 63,497 (22,243) 41,254
Income available to common shareholders 54,287 (22,243) 32,044
Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.18   $ (0.06)   $ 0.12

Diluted   $ 0.18   $ (0.06)   $ 0.12

(In thousands) Year to Date September 25, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Income tax benefit   $ (61,188)   $ 28,692   $ (32,496)
Net earnings (loss) 82,414 (28,692) 53,722
Net earnings attributable to Office Depot, Inc. 83,480 (28,692) 54,788
Income available to common shareholders 55,582 (28,692) 26,890
Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.20   $ (0.10)   $ 0.10

Diluted   $ 0.20   $ (0.10)   $ 0.10

7

Edgar Filing: OFFICE DEPOT INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for year-to-date 2010 is summarized in the following table:

(In thousands) Year to Date September 25, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow from operating activities:
Net earnings (loss)   $ 82,414   $ (28,692)   $ 53,722
Changes in working capital and other (56,351) 31,995 (24,356)
Net cash provided by operating activities 178,583 3,303 181,886

Cash flow from investing activities:
Acquisition related payments (32,738) 21,786 (10,952)
Net cash (used in) investing activities (127,383) 21,786 (105,597)

Cash flow from financing activities:
Acquisition of noncontrolling interests � (21,786) (21,786)
Tax benefits from employee share-based payments 3,303 (3,303) �
Net cash (used in) financing activities (21,797) (25,089) (46,886)
Note C � Debt

On March 26, 2010, the company executed a second amendment to its asset based credit facility. This second amendment amends the facility by,
among other things, allowing the company to make certain restricted payments, including the payment of cash dividends on preferred stock and
make share repurchases, in an aggregate amount of $50 million per fiscal year, subject to the maintenance of certain minimum liquidity
conditions, removing the ability of the company to elect one- or two-month interest periods with respect to its LIBOR borrowings, making
certain technical amendments to permit the company to issue unsecured or subordinated convertible debt securities, allowing the company and